
March 18, 2020 

Mr. Patrick McKenna, Director 
Missouri Department of Transportation 
P.O. Box 270 
Jefferson City, Missouri    65102 

Re:  FTA/FHWA Approval of “Transit Project Only” 
Amendment to Missouri FY2020-2024 State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) for the St. Louis Metropolitan 
Area Amendment # 3b of the FY2020-2023 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) and Connected 2045 Long Range 
Transportation Plan 

Dear Mr. McKenna, 

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has reviewed Missouri Department of Transportation’s (MoDOT) 
request to incorporate the East West Gateway Council of Government’s (EWGCOG) modification of their FY 
2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), as further described in your letter of March 10, 2020, as 
an amendment to the FY 2020-2024 Missouri Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). This 
modification is for the addition of twenty-three (23) FTA Section 5310 Projects.  These projects are exempt with 
regard to air quality 
.  
The EWGCOG’s Board of Directors approved this TIP amendment on January 29, 2020. The Missouri Governor 
approved the subject TIP amendment on March 5, 2020.  

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.218(b), and 450.328(a) and (b), we have determined that this STIP amendment is 
based on a transportation planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C 134 and 135, 49 
U.S.C. 5303 and 5304 and 23 CFR 450 Subparts A, B, and C. Based on our review, this STIP amendment request 
is approved.  

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Cathy Monroe, FTA, at 
(816) 329-3929.  

Sincerely, 

Mokhtee Ahmad 
Regional Administrator  
FTA Region 7 – Kansas City Office 

cc:   Betsy Tracy, FHWA Illinois Division 
       Eric Curtit, MoDOT   
       Mike Henderson, MoDOT 

 Sharon Monroe, MoDOT  
       Llams Taylor, MoDOT  
       Tom Kelso, IDOT  
       Jim Wild, EWGCOG  
       Holly Ostdick, IDOT  









Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO  63102-2451

314-421-4220
618-274-2750
Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org

Chair
Mark A. Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Vice Chair
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive
St. Charles County

2nd Vice Chair
Robert Elmore

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 
Monroe County 

Executive Committee
Tim Brinker

Presiding Commissioner
Franklin County

Dennis Gannon
County Executive
Jefferson County

Lyda Krewson
Mayor, City of St. Louis

Dr. Sam Page
County Executive
St. Louis County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman, Madison County Board

Members
Ron Counts

Mayor, City of Arnold
Jefferson County

Robert Eastern III
Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Reggie Jones
St. Louis County

James Knowles III
Municipal League of Metro St. Louis 

Mark Kupsky
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Council of Mayors

Cheryl Maguire
Vice President,

Southwestern Illinois 
Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley
St. Clair County

Lewis Reed
President, Board of Aldermen

City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Metropolitan & Regional 
Planning Commission

Michael Walters
Madison County 

John White
St. Charles County

Regional Citizens
Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker

Non-voting Members
Holly Bieneman

Illinois Department of 
Transportation

Vacant
Illinois Department of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna
Missouri Department of 

Transportation

Taulby Roach
Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard
Missouri Office of Administration 

Executive Director
James M. Wild

06/17/2019

Memo to: Board of Directors 
 
From:   Staff 
 
Subject: Modification of the FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program 

(TIP), the Metropolitan Transportation Plan, Connected2045, and the Related 
Air Quality Conformity Determination – Section 5310 

 
Date:  January 14, 2020 
 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments is requesting to revise the FY 2020-2023 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), Connected2045, and the related Air Quality 
Conformity Determination to add 23 new projects. 
 
Section 5310 
 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWG) released a solicitation on August 29, 
2019 for projects seeking Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
(Section 5310) Program funding. The Section 5310 Program provides funding to help improve 
the mobility of seniors and individuals with disabilities by removing barriers to transportation 
services and expanding the available transportation options. Section 5310 funds are 
apportioned to the St. Louis, MO-IL Urbanized Area (UZA). Approximately $3.1 million is 
available for this solicitation in FY2019 and estimated FY2020 funds. Final FY2020 funding 
amounts are expected to be released in early 2020. 
 
The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) is responsible for the solicitation and 
selection of Section 5310 Traditional projects in the Illinois portion of the St. Louis UZA 
through the IDOT Consolidated Vehicle Procurement (CVP) program. IDOT has not 
announced when their next solicitation will occur, but it is expected in early 2020. After IDOT 
has an approved CVP program, those projects will be amended to the TIP.   
 
Federal law requires that not less than 55% of the Section 5310 funds be available for the 
Traditional projects and the remaining 45% may be used for New Freedom Type projects. 
Traditional projects include the acquisition of accessible vehicles and related equipment used 
to transport seniors and individuals with disabilities. New Freedom Type projects include 1) 
public transportation projects that exceed the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act of 1990 (ADA), 2) public transportation projects that improve access to fixed-route 
service, and 3) alternatives to public transportation that assist seniors and individuals with 
disabilities. The Section 5310 Program requires a 20% local match for capital and mobility 
management projects and a 50% local match for operating projects. Eligible sponsors include 
non-profit organizations, local public entities, and operators of public transportation services. 
 

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 18



Board of Directors 
January 14, 2020 
Page 2 
 
 
Section 5310 projects selected for funding must be included in a locally developed, coordinated public 
transit-human services transportation plan. EWG’s Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan 
(CHSTP) identifies the transportation needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities and provides 
strategies for meeting those needs. The CHSTP was updated and approved by the Board of Directors in 
June 2016 in accordance with the federal requirements.  
 
Section 5310 applications were due on October 11, 2019. At the conclusion of the solicitation period, 
EWG staff received 28 Section 5310 applications requesting approximately $5.4 million in federal funds. 
Projects proposed for funding were reviewed by EWG staff and evaluated based on the criteria 
established in the CHSTP. Twenty-three projects are recommended, totaling $3,186,774 in federal funds. 
The Section 5310 projects are included in Attachment A.  
 
In the event that available FY2020 funds are greater than estimated, a contingency list of projects to be 
recommended is included below. 
 
 

Project Sponsor Project Description 
Federal 

Requested 
Local Match 

Total 
Project Cost 

OATS 
Replacement – Wide Body 
Cutaway 

$51,114 $12,779 $63,893 

Emmaus Homes 
Replacement – Lowered 
Floor Accessible Minivan 

$31,362 $7,841 $39,203 

Easterseals Midwest 
Expansion – Lowered Floor 
Accessible Minivan 

$32,527 $8,132 $40,659 

Southside Senior 
Citizens Center 

Replacement – Medium 
Roof Long Conversion Van 

$44,333 $11,084 $55,417 

City of Berkeley 
Replacement – Narrow 
Body Cutaway 

$50,566 $12,642 $63,208 

 
 
A public comment period was open from December 13, 2019 to January 13, 2020. One comment was 
received, in support of Bi-State Development’s Metro Connections Pilot Program. 
 
Staff Recommendation: EWG staff recommends that the FY 2020-2023 TIP, Connected2045, and the 
related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 23 new Section 5310 projects as detailed 
in Attachment A. In addition, staff recommends authorization to include projects on the contingency list 
up to the amount of FY2020 funds available. These projects are exempt with respect air quality in 
accordance with federal regulations (40 CFR 93.126).  
 

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 19



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  JEFFERSON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6997B-20 DISABILITY RESOURCE ASSOCIATION S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $933,984 $933,984 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $466,992 TOTAL $933,984 $933,984 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $466,992                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $933,984

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996G-20 DISABILITY RESOURCE ASSOCIATION S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE (3) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINIVANS  IMPL $121,977 $121,977 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $97,581 TOTAL $121,977 $121,977 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $24,396                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $121,977

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996L-20 NEXT STEP FOR LIFE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINIVANS  IMPL $81,318 $81,318 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $65,054 TOTAL $81,318 $81,318 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $16,264                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $81,318

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996O-20 PONY BIRD S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) MEDIUM ROOF LONG CONVERSION VAN  IMPL $54,467 $54,467 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $43,573 TOTAL $54,467 $54,467 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $10,894                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $54,467

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 20



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-I

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6997C-20 ILLINOIS CENTER FOR AUTISM S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
THREE YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $445,776 $445,776 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $222,888 TOTAL $445,776 $445,776 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $222,888                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $445,776

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 21



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-M

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6997A-20 BI-STATE DEVELOPMENT/METRO S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
METRO CONNECTIONS PILOT  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONTRACT SERVICES CAPITAL - DEMAND RESPONSE  IMPL $757,005 $757,005 $0 $0 $0
PILOT PROGRAM
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $529,904 TOTAL $757,005 $757,005 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $227,101                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $757,005

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996B-20 CARDINAL RITTER SENIOR SERVICES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $60,448 $60,448 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $48,358 TOTAL $60,448 $60,448 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $12,090                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $60,448

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996C-20 CENTER FOR HEAD INJURY SERVICES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) MINIVAN  IMPL $32,590 $32,590 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $26,072 TOTAL $32,590 $32,590 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $6,518                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $32,590

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996H-20 EASTER SEALS MIDWEST S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) MINIVANS; ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE  IMPL $105,839 $105,839 $0 $0 $0
MINIVAN
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $84,671 TOTAL $105,839 $105,839 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $21,168                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $105,839

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996I-20 EMMAUS HOMES S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINIVANS  IMPL $78,406 $78,406 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $62,724 TOTAL $78,406 $78,406 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $15,682                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $78,406

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

3

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 22



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  MULTI-COUNTY-M

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6997D-20 INDEPENDENCE CENTER S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO YEARS OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $311,600 $311,600 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $155,800 TOTAL $311,600 $311,600 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $155,800                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $311,600

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996N-20 OATS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWELVE (12) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $774,019 $774,019 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $619,210 TOTAL $774,019 $774,019 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $154,809                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $774,019

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996P-20 SOUTHSIDE SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $135,028 $135,028 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $108,022 TOTAL $135,028 $135,028 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $27,006                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $135,028

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 23



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  ST. CHARLES

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996E-20 COMMUNITY LIVING S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) 15-PASSENGER VANS; TWO (2) MEDIUM ROOF  IMPL $171,220 $171,220 $0 $0 $0
LONG CONVERSION VANS
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $136,974 TOTAL $171,220 $171,220 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $34,246                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $171,220

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6997E-20 ITN GATEWAY S5310 Transit Operating Asst. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING ASSISTANCE  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE  IMPL $81,960 $81,960 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $40,980 TOTAL $81,960 $81,960 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $40,980                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $81,960

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996Q-20 ST. LOUIS LIFE S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) MINIVAN  IMPL $32,590 $32,590 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $26,072 TOTAL $32,590 $32,590 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $6,518                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $32,590

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

5

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 24



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  ST. LOUIS

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996A-20 BERKELEY S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) WIDE BODY CUTAWAYS  IMPL $135,810 $135,810 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $108,648 TOTAL $135,810 $135,810 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $27,162                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $135,810

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996F-20 DELLWOOD S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) 15-PASSENGER VAN  IMPL $28,793 $28,793 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $23,034 TOTAL $28,793 $28,793 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $5,759                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $28,793

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996R-20 VINITA PARK S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $68,845 $68,845 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $55,076 TOTAL $68,845 $68,845 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $13,769                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $68,845

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 25



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A
COUNTY:  ST. LOUIS CITY

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2020-2023
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020  2021  2022  2023

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996D-20 CITY SENIORS S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TWO (2) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINIVANS  IMPL $81,318 $81,318 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $65,054 TOTAL $81,318 $81,318 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $16,264                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $81,318

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996J-20 FIVE STAR SENIOR CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) LOWERED FLOOR ACCESSIBLE MINIVAN  IMPL $40,659 $40,659 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $32,527 TOTAL $40,659 $40,659 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $8,132                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $40,659

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996K-20 GRACE HILL S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) WIDE BODY CUTAWAY  IMPL $61,961 $61,961 $0 $0 $0

LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $49,568 TOTAL $61,961 $61,961 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $12,393                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $61,961

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6996M-20 NORTHSIDE YOUTH & SENIOR SERVICE CENTER S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISITION  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ONE (1) NARROW BODY CUTAWAY; TWO (2) 15-PASSENGER  IMPL $110,395 $110,395 $0 $0 $0
VANS
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $88,315 TOTAL $110,395 $110,395 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Access to Opportunity    Local: $22,080                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $110,395

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

7

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020 
Page 26




